

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

P. AND A. UNION AGRICULTURAL AND HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY.

Снар. 100.

Meeting for organization, how called. SECT. 6. All the provisions of this act shall apply for the security and benefit of the corporation, whenever any portion of the road is completed and put in use.

SECT. 7. A meeting for the organization of said corporation may be called by any justice of the peace in the county of Penobscot, at such time and place as he may appoint, upon application of a majority of the corporators, who shall direct one of said applicants to give not less than seven days notice by reading the same in the presence and hearing of each, or by giving them a notice in writing in hand, or by leaving the same or causing the same to be left at their last or usual place of abode or business, and the return of the applicant directed to give said notice shall be conclusive of the same.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1853.]

Chapter 100.

An act to incorporate the Penobscotland Aroostook^t₂Union Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. James Brown, Ephraim Fobes, Eben Jackman, Ira Fish, Morgan L. Gerry, Francis Weeks, Luther Rogers, Walter P. Carpenter, and Patrick Meavoy, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby constituted an agricultural and horticultural society, to be known by the name of the Penobscot and Aroostook Union Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

SECT. 2. Said society shall have all the powers and privileges, and be under all the liabilities and restrictions specified in the several sections of the eighty-second chapter of the revised statutes.

SECT. 3. Said society may make such by-laws for the administration of their affairs from time to time, as they may deem expedient, not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said society shall be called by James Brown of Dayton plantation, or Ira Fish of Patten, by a written notification put up in some public and conspicuous place in Patten, two weeks at least before the time thereof, at which

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

By-laws.

First meeting, how called.

meeting the officers of the society may be chosen, and such other CHAP. 101. steps taken towards a complete organization of said society, as a majority of the members present may determine.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1853.]

Chapter 101.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Joseph S. Wheelwright, Rufus Dwinel, George W. Corporators. SECT. 1. Pickering, Samuel F. Hersey, William H. McCrillis, George W. Ladd, Daniel P. Wood, Wyman B. S. Moor, Walter Brown, and Benjamin F. Brown, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Bangor Corporate name. Steam Navigation Company, for the purpose of prosecuting the business of steam navigation between Bangor and Portland and Boston; and said corporation is hereby authorized and empow- Rights, powered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred &c. on such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 2. Said corporators may purchase and hold real and May purchase personal estate to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, personal and with full power to manage and dispose of the same, and to be divided into such number of shares as they may determine.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1853.]

Chapter 102.

An act to incorporate the Hancock Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Thomas D. Jones, George W. Brown, Samuel P. Corporators. Brown, Arno Wiswell, Arthur F. Drinkwater, Calvin G. Peck, Nathaniel A. Joy, Jotham S. Lord, and Parker W. Perry, their

12

and hold real estate.

Shares,

